
No. 13-16974

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ESTATE OF E. WAYNE HAGE and WAYNE N. HAGE,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
Honorable Robert C. Jones

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

BRIAN T. HODGES

Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 Northeast 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS BRIEF	3
INTRODUCTION	3
I. HAGE HOLDS A VALID AND PROTECTED PROPERTY RIGHT TO ACCESS AND USE HIS STOCK WATER RIGHTS WITHOUT INCURRING LIABILITY FOR TRESPASS	8
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ARBITRARY AND IRRATIONAL ACTIONS AGAINST THE HAGE FAMILY VIOLATED SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS	13
A. The Government Purposefully Interfered with the Hage Family’s Water Rights	16
B. The Hages’ “Grazing Preference Right” Is a Statutory Entitlement Protected by Due Process	17
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 511, 184 L. Ed. 2d 417 (2012)	1
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	21
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	20-21
<i>Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Broder v. Natoma Water & Min. Co.</i> , 101 U.S. 274 (1879)	12
<i>Buckingham v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 603 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>California Oregon Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935)	12
<i>Casitas Municipal Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	2
<i>City of Helena v. Rogan</i> , 68 P. 798 (Mont. 1902)	11
<i>County of Okanogan v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 347 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	14
<i>Crisman v. Heiderer</i> , 5 Colo. 589, 1881 WL 222 (Colo.)	12
<i>Cuyahoga River Power Co. v. City of Akron</i> , 240 U.S. 462 (1916)	15
<i>Ennor v. Raine</i> , 74 P. 1 (Nev. 1903)	10

	Page
<i>Estate of Hage v. United States</i> , 687 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2824, 186 L. Ed. 2d 883 (2013)	8-9, 13, 15
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	16
<i>First State Bank of Alamogordo v. McNew</i> , 269 P. 56 (N.M. 1928)	11
<i>Foss v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 161 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	15
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 147 (1996) (<i>Hage I</i>)	3, 5-6
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 570 (2008) (<i>Hage IV</i>)	3, 6, 15
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 202 (2008) (<i>Hage V</i>), <i>reversed in part</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 687 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	3, 6, 9
<i>Harris v. Cnty. of Riverside</i> , 904 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Hobart v. Ford</i> , 6 Nev. 77, 1870 WL 2410 (Nev.)	12
<i>International Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 399 (1931)	9
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 2586, 186 L. Ed. 2d 697 (2013)	1
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894)	14-15
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	13, 15
<i>Natoma Water & Min. Co. v. Hancock</i> , 35 P. 334 (Cal. 1894)	11-12
<i>Nebbia v. People of New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	15
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945)	9

	Page
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928)	14
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 107 S. Ct. 3141, 97 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1987)	2
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606, 121 S. Ct. 2448, 150 L. Ed. 2d 592 (2001)	1
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	20-21
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	15
<i>Red Canyon Sheep Co. v. Ickes</i> , 98 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1938)	20
<i>Reno Smelting, Milling & Reduction Works Co. v. Stevenson</i> , 21 P. 317 (Nev. 1889)	4, 8-10
<i>Roche Palo Alto LLC v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	2
<i>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 683 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Schneider v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 151 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)	20-21
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725, 117 S. Ct. 1659, 137 L. Ed. 2d 980 (1997)	1
<i>Thornton v. City of St. Helens</i> , 425 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist. v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 313 (2001)	2
<i>United States v. Estate of Hage</i> , 2:07-CV-01154-RCJ, 2013 WL 2295696 (D. Nev. May 24, 2013)	passim
<i>United States v. Seaman</i> , 18 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 1994)	7

	Page
<i>Vansickle v. Haines</i> , 7 Nev. 249, 1872 WL 3542, <i>overruled on other grounds by Jones v. Adams</i> , 6 P. 442 (Nev. 1885)	10
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926);	14
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 69 Fed. Cl. 222 (2005)	11
<i>Ware v. Walker</i> , 12 P. 475 (Cal. 1886)	10
<i>White v. Farmers' Highline Canal & Reservoir Co.</i> , 43 P. 1028 (Colo. 1896) ...	4
<i>Whitmore v. Pleasant Valley Coal Co.</i> , 75 P. 748 (Utah 1904)	11
<i>Willey v. Decker</i> , 73 P. 210 (Wyo. 1903)	4, 11

U.S. Statute

Act of July 26, 1866, Ch. 262, § 9, 14 Stat. 251 (now codified in 43 U.S.C. § 661) (1976)	3, 12
---	-------

Rules of Court

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)	1

Miscellaneous

5 Clark, Robert E., et al., <i>Waters and Water Rights</i> (1972)	9
2 Kinney, Clesson S., <i>Irrigation and Water Rights</i> (2d ed. 1912)	9
